

ITEM NO.17

COURT NO.1

SECTION XI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C)

No(s). 3608/2005

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 23/12/2004 in WP No. 4160/2004 passed by the High Court Of Judicature at Allahabad, Lucknow Bench)

MANENDRA NATH RAI &amp; ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

CHIEF SECRETARY, U.P. GOVT. &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

(with appln. (s) for directions and exemption from filing O.T. and further direction and permission to file additional documents and permission to file addl. documents and interim relief and office report)

Date : 09/12/2015 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. SIKRI  
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE R. BANUMATHI

Ms. Mahalakshmi Pavani, Sr. Adv. (A.C.)

For Petitioner(s)

Petitioner-in-person

Mr. Dinesh Kumar Garg, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Sidharth Luthra, Sr. Adv.

Mr. C. D. Singh, Adv.

Ms. Sakshi Kakkar, Adv.

Mr. P.N. Mishra, Sr. Adv.

M/s. Bhatia &amp; Co., Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Heard.

Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by

Mahabir Singh

Date: 2015.12.09

Mr. Sidharth Luthra, learned senior counsel appearing for

16:27:11 IST

Reason:

respondents no.1 to 3, submits that counter affidavit has been

filed on behalf of his clients.

Respondents no.4 and 5 may

2

also file their respective counter affidavits within six weeks

finally. Rejoinder Affidavit, if any, be filed by the

petitioners within two weeks thereafter.

Post in the month of March 2016.

Cause list shall also show the name of Ms. Mahalakshmi

Pavani, Sr.Adv., as amicus.

(MAHABIR SINGH)  
COURT MASTER

(VEENA KHERA)  
COURT MASTER